

SC No. 318/18
State vs. Rameshwar @ Chhutanki
FIR No. 188/18
PS Nand Nagri
u/s 307/34 IPC

24.06.2021

Bail application is taken up today through video conferencing by using 'CISCO Webex' App. during Covid-19 Pandemic in compliance of order No.2992-3015/Judl./SHD/2021, dated 08.04.2021 issued by Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, Delhi.

Present: Mr. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State (through video conferencing).
Mr. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Counsel for applicant (through video conferencing).
IO/SI Subhash Kumar has joined video conferencing. Reply is filed.

This is 4th application for grant of interim bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C. for 90 days as per guidelines/recommendations of High Power Committee of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, as filed on behalf of above named applicant/accused.

Arguments have been heard through video conferencing using 'Cisco Webex' App.

Ld. Addl. PP for State prays some time to go through the judgments/orders, as relied upon by Ld. counsel for applicant.

At request, let this application be put up for arguments on 30.06.2021.

(Sanjeev Kumar Malhotra)
ASJ-04, Shahdara
KKD Courts, Delhi
24.06.2021