

SC No. 318/2018
State Vs. Rameshwar @ Chhantanki & Anr.
FIR No. 188/2018
PS: Nand Nagri

02.06.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ravi is present on bail.
Accused Shivam @ Shiva is absent.
Proceedings against accused Rameshwar @ Chhantanki stood abated vide order dated 27.05.2022.
Sh. Rajesh Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused Shivam @ Shiva (through VC).
Sh. Dushyant Chaudhary and Ms. Parul Saxena, Ld. Counsels for complainant.
Sh. Ashok, surety for accused Shivam.

1. Production warrant issued against accused Shivam @ Shiva received back with the report that accused Shivam @ Shiva S/o Sh. Sanjeev Sharma is not lodged in Dasna Jail, Gaziabad, Uttar Pradesh.
2. Sh. Ashok, surety for accused Shivam submits that whereabouts of the accused Shivam is not known to him. He seeks some time to deposit the penalty, surety amount since, he is unable to produce him before the Court.
3. Submissions heard. Record perused. Issue NBW against the accused Shivam @ Shiva through DCP, SHO and IO concerned for next date of hearing.
4. Put up for further proceedings on **23.07.2025**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/02.06.2025