

SC No. 318/2018
State Vs. Rameshwar @ Chhuntanki & Anr.
FIR No. 188/2018
PS: Nand Nagri

22.09.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ravi is present on bail.
Accused Shivam @ Shiva is absent.
Proceedings against accused Rameshwar @ Chhutanki
stood abated vide order dated 27.05.2022.
Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi.

1. NBW issued against accused Shivam @ Shiva received back unexecuted with the report that no person with the name was found at the given address.
2. Perusal of the record reveals that accused Shivam @ Shiva was admitted on bail on 21.12.2021 subject to his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with two sureties of the like amount, however, vide order dated 30.03.2022, the amount of sureties was reduced to Rs. 10,000/- each. Perusal of the record further reveals that Ms. Reena Sharma, one of the surety of the accused Shivam @ Shiva could not be served and on the last date of hearing, Sh. Ashok Khetarpal, who stood as one of the surety for accused Shivam @ Shiva was discharged as surety of the accused Shivam @ Shiva on depositing penalty/surety bond amount of Rs. 10,000/- since, he failed to produce accused Shivam @ Shiva before the Court.
3. Let NBW be issued against the accused Shivam @ Shiva through DCP/SHO/IO concerned on all his addresses available on record and also issue notice to Ms. Reena Sharma, one of the surety of

accused Shivam @ Shiva in order to secure the presence of accused Shivam @ Shiva on the next date of hearing.

4. Put up for further proceedings on **19.12.2025**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/22.09.2025